assurances that the final valuations will not result in material changes to this preliminary estimated purchase price allocation. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information also does not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, any anticipated
synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may result from the merger or any integration costs. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statements of operations do not include certain nonrecurring charges and the related tax effects which result directly from
the merger as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

F-3

Edgar Filing: AECOM International Development, Inc. - Form 424B3

79

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2014

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Twelve Months
Ended

September 30,
2014

Twelve Months
Ended

September 30,
2014

Twelve
Months
Ended

October 3,
2014 Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
CombinedAECOM URS Notes

Revenues $ 8,357 $ 10,318 88 3(a) $ 18,763
Cost of revenue 7,954 9,853 284 3(b)/3(c) 18,091
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Gross profit 403 465 (196) 672

Equity in earnings of joint ventures 58 87 (39) 3(b) 106
General and administrative expenses (81) (82) (63) 3(d) (226)
Acquisition and integration expense (27) (32) 38 3(e) (21)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Income (loss) from operations 353 438 (260) 531

Other income (expense) 3 (7) � (4)
Interest (expense) (41) (74) (206) 3(f) (321)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Income (loss) before income tax
expense 315 357 (466) 206
Income tax expense (benefit) 82 100 (186) 3(g) (4)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) 233 257 (280) 210
Noncontrolling interest, net of tax (3) (82) 19 3(b) (66)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) attributable to
AECOM/URS $ 230 $ 175 $ (261) $ 144
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Net income attributable per
AECOM/URS share:
Basic $ 2.36 $ 2.53 $ 0.97
Diluted $ 2.33 $ 2.51 $ 0.95
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 97,226 69,500 3(h) 148,930
Diluted 98,657 70,100 3(h) 152,183

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information.

F-4

Edgar Filing: AECOM International Development, Inc. - Form 424B3

80

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2015